## **RESOLUTION NO. CC-2504-019**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA, ORDERING THE CITY ENGINEER TO PREPARE AND FILE A REPORT PURSUANT TO THE LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING ACT OF 1972 SECTIONS 22500 ET SEQ. OF THE CALIFORNIA STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE DESCRIBING THE MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENT OF STREET LIGHTS AND LANDSCAPING IN THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JULY 1, 2025, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2026

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Redondo Beach ("City Council") formed the Landscaping and Street Lighting District ("District") by a prior resolution pursuant to the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 (the "Act"), Division 15, Part 2 (commencing with Sections 22500 et seq.) of the California Streets and Highways Code; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that the City of Redondo Beach ("City") adopt a resolution describing any proposed new improvements or substantial changes in existing improvements and order the City Engineer to prepare and file a report to levy annual assessments on the District; and

WHEREAS, the City Council shall order the City Engineer to prepare the report for the fiscal year 2025-2026 in accordance with the provisions of the Act; and

WHEREAS, said report shall include all parcels of land within the City that are designated as part of the District; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City to furnish maintenance and improvement to the street lighting system and certain existing landscaped areas; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDONDO BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Engineer is hereby ordered to prepare and file a report in accordance with the provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, Division 15, Part 2 (commencing with Sections 22500 et seq.) of the California Streets and Highways Code, to furnish maintenance and improvement to the street lighting system and certain existing landscaped areas for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2026, as set forth in this resolution.

SECTION 2. A certified copy of this resolution be presented to the City Engineer for his information and guidance.

SECTION 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and shall enter the same in the Book of Original Resolutions.

## PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 1st day of April, 2025.

	James A Light, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ATTEST:
Joy A. Ford, City Attorney	Eleanor Manzano, CMC, City Clerk

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) ss CITY OF REDONDO BEACH )
I, Eleanor Manzano, City Clerk of the City of Redondo Beach, California, do hereby certify that Resolution No. CC-2504-019 was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Redondo Beach, California, at a regular meeting of said City Council held on the 1st day of April, 2025, and there after signed and approved by the Mayor and attested by the City Clerk, and that said resolution was adopted by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
Eleanor Manzano, CMC City Clerk

)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA